
## Water Quality Data Table

In order to ensure that tap water is safe to drink, EPA prescribes regulations which limit the amount of contaminants in water provided by public water systems. The table below lists all of the drinking water contaminants that we detected during the months of January thru December for the year of this report. Although many more contaminants were tested, only those substances listed below were found in your water. All sources of drinking water contain some naturally occurring contaminants. At low levels, these substances are generally not harmful in our drinking water. Removing all contaminants would be extremely expensive, and in most cases, would not provide increased protection of public health. A few naturally occurring minerals may actually improve the taste of drinking water and have nutritional value at low levels. Unless otherwise noted, the data presented in this table is from testing done in the calendar year of the report. The EPA or the State requires us to monitor for certain contaminants less than once per year because the concentrations of these contaminants do not vary significantly from year to year, or the system is not considered vulnerable to this type of contamination. As such, some of our data, though representative, may be more than one year old. In this table you will find terms and abbreviations that might not be familiar to you. To help you better understand these terms, we have provided the definitions below the table.

<u>Contaminants</u>	<u>MCLG</u> or <u>MRDLG</u>	<u>MCL</u> , or <u>MRDL</u>	<u>Your</u> <u>Water</u>	<u>Range</u> <u>Low</u> <u>High</u>	<u>Sample</u> <u>Date</u>	<u>Violation</u>	<u>Typical Source</u>
<b>Disinfectants &amp; Disinfectant By-Products</b>							
(There is convincing evidence that addition of a disinfectant is necessary for control of microbial contaminants)							
Haloacetic Acids (HAA5) (ppb)	NA	60	35	16.7 49.5	2014	No	By-product of drinking water chlorination
TTHMs [Total Trihalomethanes] (ppb)	NA	80	42	21.2 62.3	2014	No	By-product of drinking water disinfection
<b>Inorganic Contaminants</b>							
Barium (ppm)	2	2	0.0338	.0338 .0338	2013	No	Discharge of drilling wastes; Discharge from metal refineries; Erosion of natural deposits
<b>Total Organic Carbon</b>							
The percentage of Total Organic Carbon (TOC) removal was measured each month and the system met all TOC removal requirements set.							
<b>Lead And Copper</b>	<u>MCLG</u>	<u>AL</u>	<u>90<sup>th</sup> Percentile</u>	<u># Sites&gt;AL</u>	<u>Sample</u> <u>Date</u>	<u>Violation</u>	<u>Typical Source</u>
Copper	1.3	1.3	0.015	0	2012	No	Erosion of natural deposits; leaching from wood preservatives; Corrosion of household plumbing systems.
<b>Turbidity</b>	<u>Limit (TT)</u>		<u>Level Detected</u>		<u>Violation</u>	<u>Typical Source</u>	
Highest single measurement	1 NTU		0.24 NTU		No	Soil runoff	
Lowest monthly % meeting limit	0.3 NTU		100%		No	Soil runoff	

## Undetected Contaminants

The following contaminants were monitored for, but not detected, in your water.

<u>Contaminants</u>	<u>MCLG or MRDLG</u>	<u>MCL or MRDL</u>	<u>Your Water</u>	<u>Violation</u>	<u>Typical Source</u>
Beta/photon emitters (pCi/L)	0	50	ND	No	Decay of natural and man-made deposits. The EPA considers 50 pCi/L to be the level of concern for Beta particles.
Lead		AL 15 ug/L	ND	No	Primarily from materials and components associated with service lines and home plumbing.

<b>Unit Descriptions</b>	
<b>Term</b>	<b>Definition</b>
ppm	ppm: parts per million, or milligrams per liter (mg/L)
ppb	ppb: parts per billion, or micrograms per liter (µg/L)
pCi/L	pCi/L: picocuries per liter (a measure of radioactivity)
NTU	NTU: Nephelometric Turbidity Units. Turbidity is a measure of the cloudiness of the water. We monitor it because it is a good indicator of the effectiveness of our filtration system.
NA	NA: not applicable
ND	ND: Not detected
NR	NR: Monitoring not required, but recommended.

<b>Important Drinking Water Definitions</b>	
<b>Term</b>	<b>Definition</b>
MCLG	MCLG: Maximum Contaminant Level Goal: The level of a contaminant in drinking water below which there is no known or expected risk to health. MCLGs allow for a margin of safety.
MCL	MCL: Maximum Contaminant Level: The highest level of a contaminant that is allowed in drinking water. MCLs are set as close to the MCLGs as feasible using the best available treatment technology.
TT	TT: Treatment Technique: A required process intended to reduce the level of a contaminant in drinking water.
AL	AL: Action Level: The concentration of a contaminant which, if exceeded, triggers treatment or other requirements which a water system must follow.
Variations and Exemptions	Variations and Exemptions: State or EPA permission not to meet an MCL or a treatment technique under certain conditions.
MRDLG	MRDLG: Maximum residual disinfection level goal. The level of a drinking water disinfectant below which there is no known or expected risk to health. MRDLGs do not reflect the benefits of the use of disinfectants to control microbial contaminants.
MRDL	MRDL: Maximum residual disinfectant level. The highest level of a disinfectant allowed in drinking water. There is convincing evidence that addition of a disinfectant is necessary for control of microbial contaminants.
MNR	MNR: Monitored Not Regulated
MPL	MPL: State Assigned Maximum Permissible Level

<b>Violations Table</b>			
<b>Consumer Confidence Rule:</b> The Consumer Confidence Rule requires community water systems to prepare and provide to their customers annual consumer confidence reports on the quality of the water delivered by the system.			
Violation Type	Violation Begin	Violation End	Violation Explanation
CCR Report	7/01/2012	2014	We failed to complete the filing of our annual report that informs our customers about the quality of our drinking water and characterizes the potential risk from exposure to possible contaminants detected in our drinking water.
CCR Report	7/01/2013	2014	We failed to complete the filing of our annual report that informs our customers about the quality of our drinking water and characterizes the potential risk from exposure to possible contaminants detected in our drinking water.
CCR Report	7/01/14	2014	We failed to complete the filing of our annual report that informs our customers about the quality of our drinking water and characterizes the potential risk from exposure to possible contaminants detected in our drinking water.
<b>For more information please contact:</b>			

Contact Name: Gary Cook  
Address:  
One Murray Campus  
Tishomingo, OK 73460  
Phone: 580-371-2371